ANZIAM J. 54 (CTAC2012) pp.C233–C249, 2013 C233
The metastability of the mid-latitude
Southern Hemisphere circulation
Terence J. O’Kane1 James S. Risbey2
Christian Franzke3 Illia Horenko4
Didier P. Monselesan5
(Received 9 October 2012; revised 17 April 2013)
Abstract

tential pressure values with some global atmospheric factors (for example
CO2 concentration, solar activity).
References
[1] P. G. Baines. A survey of blocking mechanisms, with application to the
Australian region. Aust. Met. Mag., 31:27–36, 1983.
[2] J. C. Bezdek. Pattern recognition with fuzzy objective function
algorithms. Plenum Press, New York, ISBN 0-306-40671-3, 1981. C245
References C246
[3] J. G. Charney and J. G. DeVore. Multiple flow equilibria in the
atmosphere and blocking. J. Atmos. Sci., 36:1205–1216, 1979.
doi:10.1175/1520-0469(1979)036<1205:MFEITA>2.0.CO;2 C235
[4] A. Dawson, T. N. Palmer, and S. Corti. Simulating regime structures in
weather and climate prediction models. Geophys. Res. Lett., 39:L21805,
2012. doi:10.1029/2012GL053284 C245
[5] A. P. Dempster, N. M. Laird, and D. B. Rubin. Maximum likelihood
from incomplete data via the em algorithm. Journal of the Royal
Statistical Society Series B, 39:1–38, 1977.
[6] C. Franzke, D. T. Crommelin, A. Fischer, and A. J. Majda. A hidden
markov model perspective on regimes and metastability in atmospheric
flows. J. Climate, 21:1740–1757, 2008. doi:10.1175/2007JCLI1751.1
C245
[7] C. Franzke, I. Horenko, A. J. Majda, and R. Klein. Systematic
metastable atmospheric regime identification in an agcm. J. Atmos.
Sci, 66:1997–2012, 2009. doi:10.1175/2009JAS2939.1 C235, C236
[8] I. Horenko. On robust estimation of low-frequency variability trends in
discrete markovian sequences of atmospheric circulation patterns. J. of
Atmos. Sci., 66(11):2059–2072, 2009. doi:10.1175/2008JAS2959.1 C238
[9] I. Horenko. Finite element approach to clustering of multidimensional
time series. SIAM J. Sci. Comput., 32:62–83, 2010.
doi:10.1137/080715962 C236, C237, C238, C245
[10] I. Horenko. On clustering of non-stationary meteorological time series.
Dynamics of Atmospheres and Oceans, 49:164–187, 2010.
doi:10.1016/j.dynatmoce.2009.04.003 C236, C238
[11] I. Horenko. On the identification of nonstationary factor models and
their application to atmospheric data sets. J. Atmos. Sci.,
67:1559–1574, 2010. doi:10.1175/2010JAS3271.1 C236, C237, C239
References C247
[12] I. Horenko. Nonstationarity in multifactor models of discrete jump
processes, memory and application to cloud modeling. J. Atmos. Sci.,
68(7):1493–1506, 2011. doi:10.1175/2011JAS3692.1 C236
[13] D. A. Jones and I. Simmonds. A climatology of Southern Hemisphere
anticyclones. Climate Dynamics, 10:333–348, 1994.
doi:10.1007/BF00228031 C243
[14] P. F. Noar. Numerical modelling of blocking, with reference to June
1982. Aust. Met. Mag., 31:37–49, 1983.
[15] T. J. O’Kane, J. S. Risbey, C. Franzke, I. Horenko, and D. Monselesan.
Changes in the metastability of the mid-latitude southern hemisphere
circulation and the utility of non-stationary cluster analysis and split
flow blocking indices as diagnostic tools. J. Atmos. Sci., 70:824–842,
2013. doi:10.1175/JAS-D-12-028.1 C236, C239, C240, C242, C243, C245
[16] M. Pook and T. Gibson. Atmospheric blocking and storm tracks surfing
SOP-1 of the FROST Project. Aust. Met. Mag., pages 51–60, 1999.
[17] J. S. Risbey, M. J. Pook, P. C. McIntosh, M. C. Wheeler, and H. H.
Hendon. On the remote drivers of rainfall variability in Australia. Mon.
Wea. Rev., 137(10):3233–3253, 2009. doi:10.1175/2009MWR2861.1 C235
[18] M. R. Sinclair. A climatology of anticyclones and blocking in the
Southern Hemisphere. Mon. Wea. Rev., 124:245–263, 1996.
doi:10.1175/1520-0493(1996)124<0245:ACOAAB>2.0.CO;2 C243
[19] S. Tibaldi. Low-frequency variability and blocking as diagnostic tools